financial instruments with active markets that are subject to
lock-up restrictions and are non-tradable. The fair values of
these instruments were determined using market prices by the
Group.

4) Valuation techniques and input values for Level 3 fair value measurement

a) Long call options and short call options

The fair value of long call options and short call options is estimated using the options pricing
model, using volatility as a significant unobservable input. An increase in the volatility results
in an increase in the fair value of these conversion and redemption options. As of March 31,
2025, December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the volatilities used were 20.69%, 20.69%, and
20.69% - 28.32%, respectively.

- 45 -

Sensitivity analysis

The Group considered its fair values measurements of financial instruments to be reasonable;
however, applying different valuation models or parameters could lead to varying results. For
financial instruments classified as Level 3, had the evaluation parameters changed, the impact
on the profit or loss for the period and other comprehensive profit or loss would have been as
follows:

Inputs

Increase
(+)/Decrease

(-)

Profit or Loss
Changes

Arising from
Fair Value
Movements

March 31, 2025

Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL
Short call options 20.69% +0.5% $ (32)

20.69% -0.5% 29

  $ (3)

December 31, 2024

Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL
Short call options 20.69% +0.5% $ (44)

20.69% -0.5% 40

  $ (4)

March 31, 2024

Financial assets measured at FVTPL
Long call options 20.40% +0.5% $ -

20.40% -0.5% -

  $ -

Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL
Short call options 20.69% +0.5% $ (14)

20.69% -0.5% 12

  $ (2)

Short call options 28.32% +0.5% $ (384)
28.32% -0.5% 381

  $ (3)

The favorable and unfavorable changes resulting from business combinations refer to
fluctuations in fair values, which were determined using valuation techniques based on varying
degrees of unobservable input parameters. Had the fair value of a financial instrument been
influenced by more than one input, the table above would have reflected only the effect of
changes in a single input, without accounting for the correlation or variability among those
inputs.

- 46 -

b) Domestic and foreign unlisted shares

The fair values of domestic and foreign unlisted shares are assessed using either the market